2017_11 M-TB60S0-MZ03A-03

il TOMET Y 15 54 B =

The Engine Specialist
INSTALLATION MANUAL

EXPRENIE] /[

ZWFIZILITS—FY b
FULL TITANIUM MUFFLER KIT

S MAZDA MX-5 NCEC '05-'15 LF-VE 5/6MT 6AT
APPLICATION

R TB6090-MZ0O3A
PART NUMBER

B& / INDEX

s N
P2 B#:E

\ J/

e 2
P7 English

\. J

CDREVIREHBRESBEVLEITOIEE ETLIBYHESTEVET,

TERRIICZ DFAZZE LK HBFmBFD I ZEL S BEN LT,

BHIACHE O ELT CIY HEBEAICKEICRE LTI EL,

HEABICEDNN TV R EEFRIIBTF>TLIEL,
BEPBEA-H—DRITIFBHEERENVEICLEVE T, FELEDETHERENCLEL,

FENGERICK Y EFHHE CiZE, BHTREFZEVHIRETDT,
HEDILHTTHELEL,

IRFEIERR TR T Z SN B IBEREFEZLTHEERANEELLILEL,

Thank you for purchasing a TOMEI product.

Please read this installation manual carefully prior to installation/use.

Ensure you keep this document stored in a safe location for future reference.

Pay close attention to and adhere to the various warnings/cautions contained herein.

You should also consult the official servicing manual for your vehicle when installing this product.

Please note that inappropriate installation/use of this product will be at the owner's own
risk and/or responsibility.

Retailers/Workshops should ensure this document is given to the end user.




=
EBIII:IEW TEeDERm « HED K> TLWAID SR EEL,

=

\
/»

=}

=
\ J RIZ—HRTv k(1)

VR %% I AV ()

YA LIH—IY RS 1—(1) 7Z¥IRIVE
M10 L=35P=1.25(2)
M8 L=25(1)
By RLF2—4%—(1) ==
oo W RIV b RL—ZR—Z F(1) @
) 7S5V Fv b
_ M10 P=1.25 (2)
RKe2vRIVE 3) IEXPRENIE] [[] M8 (1)
EXPREMETiZR 7w 1— (2) M6 (3)
-
ERICUERB TR svarcusressscrs.
B IVUVERIE—R W rLILYF W EHEES mA\YRRUIL

Wt Z—FYIL. 06.5mmEYIb W RER

A=

B ZOERERAE R EMICEDA/HRFRICOVTE LHEHLDTY,
KEDERPFIAICOVWTRBBFEA —H—RITOREFERS Z CHELTL

B AHGIIEHERZHR T, Y—F v MaEDRBETREVEEINIBRTERALTCREY
B AELOIY HFIERFEDESLFRIFT. BRZL O BHLINMTOTILEW
B ESTHEBEUANDSEAIREPHEEV, FEME LU, TVIVEBETEENDHIET,

[ | Zki%ﬁ':ﬂ)ﬂi DFHFICHREGRBRDFEEDRICIIIEE MV G EZTY ., BEENEMAGVNT
< Tg *%HE}J ckU I/ //%E&;ﬂ?%lh\hb‘& U ia-o

B ARGEERYMTFBIRICE. BYGTR, FEREZFEAL LS
TEAICGSHVLEITRICDEAYBIRTT,

Ase

B AHGORYMFB IV IVELT, TFV-ZA M VRATLBTBICRATRETITO TS

B BROTEICEK Y EROBIR « KK ZRIEEMD. & - BlERNELE LS
BNDH B, RmBAERRDEY (FFI3HERITIT>TIEEY




1. MEIFYV—RAIITS—ODHMDHL

ZxCZTEﬁT%@M%ﬁ%ﬁTTO%ﬂ@ﬁﬁ&%ﬁﬁiw\%T%ﬁ%ﬁ%%%ﬁb?(ﬁémo
1. Ny T)—DIAF RAtEFZRINT,
2. XMV T5—ZBWINT,
3. ERAERIDIF VX MNVAH-FN\—Fi#E 2EREIRYN T,

2. Y9V R Fa—Y—RbHIFROMI

AEGRRINBOY VY FLT1—Y—%2FERATEILICEY., BEEIRMBICGHET ST LHERET,

STANDARD QUIET MODE 1 QUIET MODE 2

e
@ <~

BHER

ZDEETTEAVEEITET, ZDEETTEAVEEITET, I EBINIHBETYT,

VAN T

B 7L RSB 5H CHIMYMIFRB s FRBEVTWVE T H. MODE2DRETTEATNBBE.
HYTRMIERAZSEICEMIZELT. BRICY U FLT21—Y—Z2@EELTIEEL,
%5&H. MODE 1DRETIZZDEELFERATEL TN, BMIZTIBETIYREICTERAWVELITET,

VAT

B ZOMIZFEbEWMES. BROKEICEY&E - BAEANEELRIBHHVET,
B I, Y1LY—T—IVbIY FOER - RIBHNEIZBEHBY LT,

/\ =
B LEROBENERICINIEZTED,
1. ALV —REBICTIMDBASTEWKSICVIRETRET 3,
2. 7V FigE &LV EENRNDHWTWSERERIRT 5,  (B%E(E15mm)
3. WUV RLTa—H—%BLELAFRNBL Y 2—5I—F 5B, (24Fh)

4. BENEEDE. RZ2VKIVIM6 - 75 09Fy FM6TH UV FLT2a—Y—%EBEET 3,
ZOB, Fo9ICELRATN TV AL, YUY FL 71— —uBEHEEE
(15mmi2E) IcH5Bh . FERFCHERT S, (REIX—FVI/UERSHE)
)RZVRIVEM6, 75> TPF v FM6fER,




NBIFI—F 2 JIE g —
T—IVIY FiREH S OBV IR ME (BEEME15mm RAlZHR)

$9Y KLF1—H—
R

YUY FLT7a1a—Y—0mYfREr2—

YoV RLTFa—H—DOMERRER @Y 4Rty 2—~»F—IbI > FiEbH S15mm)

N\\‘%ww\mw\ﬁw
[

" a;‘\w ww‘*‘**

i
ﬁ\\\\\\\x\\\
S \ \\\\\\\\\\\\ i it

ot
S

5 EVZ—FVINETR—F 2V TDEVZ—ICTREHIT S,

6. TNTVHELKS THNIEO6.5MmIZE (M6RIV FHABTAX) ICTRBIFINIZITS,
7. MILRIVERITRZVRIVEMG « 75> TFw MeZEY FF. BIET S,

8. BE. YUV IFLT1—HY—7uB%mRL. 35FMELRRICNGITINIZTE S,

9. 2TONRBIFTMIETHE. T—IVIYV FELUHY IV FLTa—H—D/NNURY E1T5,
10 I ERET 3.




3. TOMEIZIVF 5237 5—0ORb{H1F

(BEfmDEENMER] FROREDEREIE TRIDEY TY,

©) ®
<ERemfERRERR & DT MILY >
O|ALH— @| 75 VFIV+ M8
OIR7ZZ—HR7 v b ISVIFy M8
®| 75 TFRIV b M10 L=35mm [19.6~28.4N » m (2.0~2.9kgf-m)]
@|75vIFw kM0 @IV FL7Ta—H—

[34.3~39.2N + m (3.5~4.0kgf-m)] A2 VRV F M6[7.8~11.8N « m (0.8~1.2kgf-m)]
ClE P lAVAN ®|75>YF v b M6[7.8~11.8N + m (0.8~1.2kgf-m)]
®|Y ALY —InNY RS —

HXBRBICESETNBMAIRBFEEREPEBZMLT B, MBDORIV b RAL—ZAN—ZX b EZEHLTTFEL,

(&5 FIE]
1. YA LV —ZMBDHRT Y b« TS5V IRIVEMI0, RTGT7S5>IF v FM10%ZER LIREH T S,

¥ NBR7S5—HAR7v b (EBR®) - 752V IKIVEMI0 (EH®)
75>vIJFy FM10 (EEH®) #EH.

2. ALY =NV FICHA LY =N\ FSIN—ZRY M. AL —IcEZEDENK DI
ABLGHS. TFVY—RMNVAH—ICEY T3,

¥ MEYALYY—NVF (ERG) B LY —N\YFI1— (LRHG)
75VIRIVEME (ERI®) - 759 Fv FM8 (ERH®) fER.

3. BEDVUT S VRAITERELEL S, FIfilDSIRICAREDZITS.

AR N 1% 7 I+ v EM108RS (ER®) [34.3~39.2N * m(3.5~4.0kgf-m)]

Zv
737IFy Mg (EE®) [19.6~28.4N « m(2.0~2.9kgf-m)]



ANAEE
B BEEBEDT VT SVAR. FHEDOGEWEEZERE L THSEXHEDEIT>TLLEL,
8. EREGEICEV TG )T I VABESNGEWEEIE.
TURIFV-R ML TOERY TRV b ZREBHE) < BEITHES.
KRBDEEV V7 7V AZHIRLIE. KEDHLTILEL,

B X7 5—-ITHD G EMMIE LIRETERAT S L. BNPBRITD
FEREGZVET, BUHRIE. BTHIEZIT>TIEEL,

B &5 - FRARTRICEKY. FDBGICAENRIAERELSHY LT,
BEISG LT, BHNERETOTILEL,

7. REIKKLCT, YUY FLT1—9—0mY T ETE S,
XABOY OV FLT1—H—(9)
A2 2RIV EM6(W) |
75vIJF v M6 () A
fEt bILY [8~12N + m(0.8~1.2kgf-m)]

A

&=

=

B YUY RLT71—Y—2BYUMIREE. 5% - RAFETZITDEVTTEL,
IR DETREMD B Y E T,

B YOV RLTa1—Y—0DBER. IT75—PZOALAHABATARETITOTTEL,

8. Ny TU—DIAFRHEFEIY TS,

4. B FFig DR

1. BEICFHDLELD. BEHEET 5.

2. IVIVERBIL. 74 FY Y THh5#2500pmBEE TR LI, REEHGEVLHEERT S,
Tl BFRRN G EDHEREITI.

3. TARAMEFTZGFV. BERHPEEEDHLEVHHERT 5.

NES

B ZHFPTFHEHH S LMEREDET Y. BDEmHEE LHEDREE G5 é, HERIIIEEIC
ToTLIEEL,

HRRNDH 2 & HREOETPHIARICEZPELEITRERELGYBRTT,
ETRICEEZRCIIBERELICRELEMITIFILE L, BERZEIT>TILEL,
ZOHBTEEZITOHBAIE. TFYV-A M VATLBTBICABATARETIToOTLREL,
BROBEENELCTVRIHREIR. TVIVEZBREHET. FMIEEITEEZEEL.
FERICETLIREL,

N =x
AzEE
B AREEE LB EREARICE > TRI VI VIR ELRELD B2 BELHEVE T,
BERE. TV TV EERL. BEIELCTENSDBLEY T4V 7%1720T
{fEEL,




KIT CONTENTS Check to ensure all the following items are included in this kit.

'/
( -
'-.\?__ / MUFFLER GASKET (1)

FLANGE BOLT
SILENCER BAND RUBBER (1) M10 L=35 P=1.25 (2)
M8 L=25 (1)
_— BOLT SMOOTH PASTE (1)
) 1T FLANGE NUT
— M10 P=1.25 (2)
BUTTON BOLT (3) (EXPRENIE M8 (1)
EXPREME Ti STICKER (2) M6 (3)

REQUIRED TOOLS FOR INSTALLATION

B General engine maintenance tools M Torque Wrench B Official Servicing Manual M Hand Drill
B Center Drill and ®6.5mm Drill Bit B Safety Gear

A CAUTION

B This installation manual contains important information regarding this product.
For details regarding the assembly/disassembly of stock components, please refer to the vehicle's
official servicing manual.

B This product is intended for motorsport/competition use and should NOT be used on public roads.
B This product should be installed by a trained professional in a well-equipped workshop.
B Only install this product on the specified vehicles to avoid product and/or engine damage.

B Ensure the appropriate amount of torque is used to remove/install the fastenings. Do NOT use
excessive force as this can damage the product and/or the engine.

B Always use the appropriate tools and safety equipment when installing this product.
Failing to do so is extremely dangerous and may result in injury.

A WARNING

B Only install this product when the engine and all exhaust related components are cold.

B Ensure that all parts are fitted correctly during installation to avoid potential fire hazards
and/or damage. Failing to do so is not only dangerous to you but also those around you.




1. REMOVING THE STOCK EXHAUST

A This manual only provides basic instructions. For more details please refer to the vehicle's
official factory service manual.

1. Disconnect the negative battery terminal.
2. Remove the exhaust.

3. Remove both the front and back rubber exhaust hanger mounts (located on the left side).

2. ADDING EXTRA BOLT HOLES
FOR THE SOUND REDUCER

B The loudness of the exhaust can be set at 3 different levels using the included sound reducer.

STANDARD QUIET MODE 1 QUIET MODE 2

@ Q‘

Reference bolt hole Reference bolt hole

Without sound reducer. Can be used with just one bolt. Ensure you add the extra bolts
and bolt holes.

A WARNING

H The exhaust tip has one predrilled bolt hole. However, when using QUIET MODE 2,
ensure you add the extra bolts and bolt holes to fully secure the sound reducer in place

as detailed in the installation manual. Whilst QUIET MODE 1, can be used with just one bolt,
using extra bolts is strongly recommended for added safety.

A WARNING

M Failing to add/use the additional bolts may result in parts coming loose while driving
which can be extremely dangerous for vehicles directly behind and/or around you.
Bl This may also result in the exhaust tip becoming warped or damaged.

A CAUTION

B Use the reference hole (as shown above) for guidance
when adding the extra bolt holes.

1. Ensure you use an old rag or cloth to prevent any debris from entering the silencer.
2. Double check the distance from the reference bolt hole to the edge/end of the exhaust tip (15mm).

3. Insert the sound reducer and mark the center point of the 2 additional bolt holes.



4. Secure the sound reducer using the reference bolt hole together
with the included M6 button bolt and flange nut.
Check that the sound reducer is aligned correctly and that the additional bolt holes
are the same distance from the exhaust tip/end as the reference hole (15mm).
*PARTS USED: Button Bolt M6, Flange Nut Mé.

Distance from the exhaust tip edge/end to the bolt hole

MARKING THE ADDITIONAL (Std. 15mm. Actual measurement recommended).

BOLT HOLE LOCATIONS

Temporarily insert
the sound reducer.

CHECKING THE SOUND REDUCER ALIGNMENT

(15mm from exhaust tip/end to bolt hole center)

\\\.\w\“\\*\\\w\w\\

W

m\w IR \\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\ﬁ\\

gsﬂl‘“s \\,\\\\\-\\,\ \.

uﬁ““ ]
WA I -

5. Using a center drill, add a pilot hole to one of the extra bolt holes marked earlier.

6. Check to make sure it's centered then enlarge the hole to 6.5mm diameter (to fit M6 bolt).

7. Then secure in place using the M6 button bolt and M6 flange nut.

8. Double check the sound reducer bolt hole positioning and repeat the process for the 3rd bolt hole.
9. After drilling all the holes, be sure to grind down any sharp edges.

10 Clean and/or remove any remaining debris.




3. INSTALLING THE TOMEI TITANIUM EXHAUST

[Illustration of the mounting positions for each component]
The installation/positioning of the supplied components are as shown below.

4 &
® ©)
<Included components & torque specs.>

@ |[SILENCER @ |FLANGE BOLT M8

@|MUFFLER GASKET FLANGE NUT M8

®|FLANGE BOLT M10 [19.6~28.4N » m (2.0~2.9kgf-m)]
@|FLANGE NUT M10 ©®[SOUND REDUCER

[34.3~39.2N * m (3.5~4.0kgf-m)] BUTTON BOLT M6 [7.8~11.8N « m (0.8~1.2kgf-m)]

®|SILENCER BAND @|FLANGE NUT M6 [7.8~11.8N + m (0.8~1.2kgf-m)]
®|SILENCER BAND RUBBER

% Apply the Bolt Smooth Paste (included) to the parts which will be exposed to high temperatures.
This helps prevent the parts from sticking and/or becoming seized.

[INSTALLATION PROCESS]

1. Loosely fit the Muffler using the included Gasket, Flange Bolts (M10) and Flange Nuts (M10).

% Parts used: Muffler Gasket (@ above), Flange Bolt M10 (® above), Flange Nut M10 (@ above).

2. Attach the Silencer Band Rubber to the Silencer Band. Then, install onto the vehicle

taking care not to scratch the Muffler.

% Parts used: Silencer Band (® above), Silencer Band Rubber (® above),
Flange Bolt M8 (@ above), Flange Nut M8 (® above).

3. Tighten down the bolts/nuts/screws in order from the font, ensuring sufficient clearance is achieved.

Torque specs.  Flange Nut M10 (@ above)
Flange Nut M8 (® above)

10

[34.3~39.2N » m(3.5~4.0kgf-m)]
[19.6~28.4N * m(2.0~2.9kgf-m)]




A CAUTION

B Ensure sufficient clearance and correct fitment has been achieved before completely
tightening down the fastenings. In some cases, there may be insufficient clearance due to
minor differences between individual vehicles. In such acase, loosen the fastenings of each
component and adjust the positioning until sufficient clearance is achieved before
retightening the fastenings again.

B Ensure you clean the exhaust after installation. Using the exhaust whilst there is oil or other
debris on it can cause blemishes and/or burn marks.

7. The sound reducer can also be installed if required.
3% Sound Reducer (©)
Button Bolt M6 ((9) / Flange Nut M6 ((D)
Tightening torque [8~12 N * m (0.8~1.2kgf-m)]

A WARNING

B Do not drive at high speeds with the SOUND REDUCER installed
as it may become damaged and/or broken.
B Only install/uninstall the SOUND REDUCER when the exhaust is cold.

8. Re-connect the negative battery terminal.

4. INSTALLATION VERIFICATION

1. Check again to ensure the product is fitted correctly.
2. Start the engine and rev to 2500rpm. Check for any abnormal sounds.

3. Test drive the vehicle and check again for any abnormal sounds and/or loose parts.

A WARNING

B Be thorough when performing checks as incorrect fitment and/or loose parts can lead to
accidents, reduced performance as well as damage to surrounding components.

B Exhaust leaks not only reduce performance but can also be a health hazard and should be
addressed immediately.

B If there are any abnormalities whilst using the vehicle, stop immediately and check for faults.
B Ensure all exhaust related components have cooled before attempting any repairs.

H Do not restart the engine should you notice anything abnormal such as missing/broken parts.
Instead, consult a trained professional and follow their instructions.

A CAUTION

B Once this product has been installed on the vehicle, the engine characteristics may change
depending on the setup. After installation, adjust the engine/ECU settings as necessary.

11




wromeEIus/a

13 Orchard Suite 107
Lake Forest, CA 92630 USA
TEL : +1-949-855-6577
FAX : +1-949-855-6525

http://www.tomeiusa.com

OPEN: Monday - Friday (National holidays and public holidays excluded).
10:00 - 19:00 PST

12




